

RESOLUTION NO. 234 OF 2016

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Girard, Wood, Strough, Conover, Seeber, Beaty, Montesi, Braymer, Simpson, Leggett and McDonald

SETTING PUBLIC HEARING TO CONSIDER A LONG TERM (30 YEAR) NO COST LAND USE PERMIT WITH THE RESEARCH FOUNDATION FOR THE STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK (FOUNDATION) FOR AN ADVANCED SEVERE WEATHER DETECTION SYSTEM AT THE FLOYD BENNETT MEMORIAL AIRPORT -WARREN COUNTY, NEW YORK

WHEREAS, the Foundation is the recipient of a New York State Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Grant to support the development of the New York State Early Warning Weather Detection System, and

WHEREAS, the Floyd Bennett Memorial Airport - Warren County, New York has been deemed suitable for locating a mesonet station for an Early Warning Weather Detection System, and Warren County is desirous of granting a long term (30 year) no cost land use permit to the Foundation for such purposes for the installation, maintenance, operation, inspection, repair, replacement, removal, and any work which may subsequently become necessary with respect to a mesonet station, and

WHEREAS, a proposed No Cost Land Use Permit is presented at this meeting and is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors hereby determines that it would be appropriate to consider the proposed long term (30 year) no cost land use permit with The Research Foundation for the State University of New York for an advanced severe weather detection system at the Floyd Bennett Memorial Airport in Warren County, and be it further

RESOLVED, that a public hearing will be held on June 15, 2016 at 7:00 p.m. with regard to the proposed land use permit for a mesonet station for an Early Warning Weather Detection System on at least ten (10) days notice published in two (2) newspapers having general circulation in Warren County, and be it further

RESOLUTION NO. 234 OF 2016

PAGE 2 OF 2

RESOLVED, that the proposed long term (30 year) no cost land use permit with The Research Foundation for the State University of New York, be presented to the Warren County Board of Supervisors on June 15, 2016 for consideration and such other and further action deemed appropriate by the Warren County Board of Supervisors, with the understanding that Warren County shall not be bound by such permit and the same shall be subject to further revision by the Board of Supervisors and shall not be effective until approved by the Warren County Board of Supervisors after the public hearing thereon.